
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

22 September 2011 
Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Dennis Bull 
 

Nic Dodin 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Billy Taylor 
Frederick Thompson 
Linda Trew 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT) and Bev Whitehead (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Sean Cable 01708 432436 

sean.cable@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2011 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific ar
[...]
be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the Minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



27M 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 7 June 2011 (7.30pm – 9.00pm) 

Havering Town Hall, Romford  
 

 
Present: Councillors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Dennis Bull, Nic Dodin, 

Gillian Ford (Vice-Chairman), Robby Misir, Pat Murray, Garry 
Pain, Billy Taylor and Frederick Thompson. 

 
Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy, Jack How, Julie Lamb and 
Anne Ling. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from co-opted member 
Garry Dennis and non-voting members Margaret Cameron, Sue 
Kortlandt and Keith Passingham. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Nic Dodin to the Committee 
who had replaced Councillor John Wood. The Committee 
thanked Councillor Garry Pain for his contribution as he too 
would cease to be a member in due course. 

 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the 
event of an emergency evacuation of the building becoming 
necessary.   
 

25.   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2011 and of the 
special meeting held on 14 March 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

26.     CHILDREN’S CENTRES  
             

The Committee considered a report updating members of progress to 
date with recommendations submitted by a topic group of the 
Committee’s predecessor, the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The Topic Group, which considered the roll out of Sure 
Start Children’s Centres in the borough, reported to the Committee on 
the 21st April 2009 and the approved recommendations were 
considered by Ca
[...]
h Support Services for SEN pupils 

• Budget Variance Report (across learning and social care) 

• Update on how the SEN and Disability Green Paper will 
impact upon support for SEN pupils in schools. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



34M 

MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 5 July 2011 (7.30pm – 9.00pm) 

Havering Town Hall, Romford  
 

 
Present:  

 
Councillors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Dennis Bull, Nic Dodin, Gillian 
Ford (Vice-Chairman), Robby Misir, Pat Murray, Billy Taylor, Lynden 
Thorpe (substitute for Frederick Thompson) and Linda Trew. 

 
Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy and Anne Ling. 

 
Also present was Councillor Paul Rochford and 25 members of the 
public. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Darvill and 
Frederick Thompson, and non-voting members Margaret Cameron, 
Sue Kortlandt and Keith Passingham. 

 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event 
of an emergency evacuation of the building becoming necessary.   

 
 
31. PROPOSALS FOR THE PROVISION OF TRAVEL ASSISTANCE TO 

SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN WITH SEN – REQUISITION OF CABINET 
DECISION 

 
The Committee considered a requisition of a Cabinet Decision made 
on 15 June 2011, regarding changes to the travel assistance offered to 
children with special educational needs to and from school.  
 
The decision had been called-in in accordance with paragraph 17 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny rules by Councillors Keith Darvill and Gillian 
Ford.  
 
The Committee was informed that the changes to the travel scheme 
sought to ensure that a high quality service could continue whilst 
making efficiency savings, broadly through an end to the assumption 
that SEN pupils would receive assistance to and from school only from 
a de facto taxi service. 
 
Specific changes to the service were outlined as follows: 
 

• The adoption of the revised policy o
[...]
 vehicles needed. Approximately 20 
vehicles were needed for the pilot scheme which would be purchased at a reduced 
rate from a third party supplier. 
 
 Page 27



 

 
Joint (all) Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2011 
 
 

14M

Item 83: Reduction in strategic provisions – How was this saving made up. 
 
The saving was derived principally from provision for the ELWA levy with the rest of 
the variance put towards carbon trading. 
 
Item 84: Reduction in Senior Management – How would this be achieved? 
 
It was proposed that there be a reduction of 20% in senior management – four senior 
manager posts being removed out of twenty. Steps would be taken to ensure 
services could still be run with a reduced senior management. Management levels 
would need to be increased during the period of change. 

Page 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering’s New School Improvement 
Strategy 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Ireland 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Grahame Smith 
01708433942 
grahame.smith@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

HIAS 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In light of the forthcoming Education Bill, 2011, and the wide-ranging and significant 
changes to both funding and policy in relation to schools and school improvement, the 
Department for Education (DfE) directed all Local Authorities to submit detailed plans 
on their strategy to support all schools, and especially those that were failing to 
provide a satisfactory standard of education for its pupils/students, or those schools 
that were performing below the new government floor standards. 
 
This report summarises Havering’s response to the DfE request and sets out the 
strategy that will take Havering’s school improvement services forward in the coming 
months and years.   
 
Please note that many of the principles and processes contained in this new strategy 
are already part of existing practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



2 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the committee notes the new School Improvement Strategy in its aim to continue 
to provide high quality educational support for schools and institutions in Havering. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
1.   Key Objective 
 
The 2011 Education Bill, which takes forward the  White Paper, The Importance of 
Teaching (November 2010), charges all Local Authorities with a ‘strong strategic role 
as champions for parents and families, for vulnerable pupils and of educational 
excellence.’ This new School Improvement document sets out how Havering Local 
Authority is already ensuring rapid improvements for maintained schools performing 
below the floor standard, in an Ofsted category and those of some concern - and it 
sets out how we will support all schools that wish to collaborate to improve educational 
performance for all our pupils. In Havering we are committed to high achievement 
through partnership work with all stakeholders. As an education community we are 
committed to using all our resources, both core staff and the great reservoir of skill and 
expertise present in our schools, collectively to enhance pupils’ learning and improve 
the overall quality of provision. 
 
2.   Specific Guiding Principles 
 

i. We seek to ensure that no schools in Havering are failing to provide an acceptable 
standard of education for their pupils.  Where weaknesses exist we will take 
decisive action to ensure schools are aware of their strengths and weaknesses, to 
broker in support where appropriate and provide some centralised support for 
those schools who are below Government floor standards or in an Ofsted 
category. 

ii. All key members of Social Care and Learning are clear as to how weaknesses are 
identified and how resources are commissioned to overcome them. 

iii. The identification process includes rigorous monitoring and evaluation systems 
which are not focused solely on schools with low raw attainment scores. 

iv. Inclusion is a critical element of effective provision and is central to our focus on 
closing gaps in performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



3 

3.   General Guiding Principles 
 
i. The highest priority for the LA is to promote high standards of provision and to prevent 

underachievement or failure at all levels. Key to this is its commitment to supporting self 
improvement in all schools. 

ii. Self-awareness, derived from accurate school self-evaluation, translated into effective 
improvement planning and implementation, is at the heart of school improvement. 

iii. Intervention and core LA support must be tailored to meet these identified needs, as well as 
additional support commissioned from other schools or providers. 

iv. Enduring school improvement comes from embedded change which is owned by and 
comes from within schools, and which must include improvements in Leadership and 
Management, teaching, learning and pupil progress. Schools are responsible for their own 
performance and the achievements of their pupils. However, it is the duty of the LA to 
challenge schools and to ensure they are supported to commission the right resources to 
rapidly improve. 

v. The maintenance of the high quality of relationships that have been established between 
schools, governing bodies, LA officers and Members of the Council, is key to ensuring the 
efficient and effective functioning of the education community in Havering in its continual 
drive for improvement. 

vi. Equally important is gaining an accurate and informed view of provision, especially in 
relation to Leadership and Management and teaching and learning. 

 

4. Working with Schools 

 

We are committed to high achievement through partnership because we believe it to be the 

most efficient and effective route to securing continued improvement. 

As an education community, Havering is using all its resources collectively to enhance pupils’ 

learning and improve the overall quality of provision. We are collectively committed to open, 

transparent communication and honest and frank debate. The LA regularly reviews its 

practice in relation to its key activities with representative groups of schools and governors, 

particularly in relation to the nature of the monitoring, challenge, intervention and any core 

elements of the support provided. 

We have the full agreement of schools to: 

• partnership working; 

• support their ongoing development of effective school self- evaluation and school 
improvement planning; 

• offer appropriate challenge and intervention, this being based on rigorous analysis of all 
available data; 

• monitor and evaluate effectively to identify potential weaknesses at an early stage so as 
to enable early intervention; 

• apply the criteria used to determine the need for intervention; 

 

Our purpose is to develop ways of working, in partnership, that build on existing effective 

practice.   

 

 

Page 31



4 

The three main, overlapping strands, of the work of Hsis are represented in the following 

diagram: 

 

THREE STRANDS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A: 
Core 

Responsibility: 
preventing school 

failure 

 

 

 

B: 
Traded 
Service 

 

 

 

 

C: 
Support for 
Schools by 

Schools 
 

Council Core Funding and 
School Funding Forum support 
for SCC 

Packages of 
brokered support, 
if appropriate 

Hsis role of brokerage, 
quality assurance and 
training for Leading 
Teachers, Leading 
Departments, Lead Schools 
and School to School 
Partnerships 

HT/LA 
Steering 
Group setting 
protocols, 
recruitment, 
training and 
quality 
assurance 

Hsis brokered 
collaboration using 
SCC funding to add to 
capacity 

Page 32



5 

A CORE RESPONSIBILITY: PREVENTING SCHOOL FAILURE 

 

5.  Identification of School Support Levels 

 

The LA has identified three categories of school support. In all cases there is a 

discussion between the LA and the school prior to the placing of the school in a 

category, unless it is an automatic category change such as a school going into an 

Ofsted category or performing below floor standards. 

The key criteria for categorisation are: 

• Standards and progress achieved since the last Ofsted; 

• Capacity for improvement  
 

These are considered and reviewed annually. In addition, the Schools’ Monitoring 

Group (SMG) meets once every half-term to consider issues arising from across 

Social Care and Learning, which may cause additional criteria to be considered as 

part of the categorisation process. Membership of the SMG includes: 

• Head of Learning and Achievement 

• Principal Educational Psychologist 

• Principal Finance Officer 

• Manager for Additional Education Needs Services 

• Behavioural Support 

• Education Officer (SENNS) 

• Principal Inspector Performance (Hsis) 

• Principal Inspector Development (Hsis) 

• Senior Inspectors (Hsis) 

• Schools’ HR Manager 

• Educational Welfare Service Manager 

• Governing Body Support Service Manager 

The Chair and convenor of the group is a Principal or Senior Inspector. Other officers 

attend as appropriate. The Hsis Senior Leadership Team reviews all support categories 

twice yearly. The progress of any school identified as causing a concern is formally 

reviewed at least every term by LA staff working with the school concerned and the 

Headteacher. Any particular concerns will be reported to the Chair of Governors at this 

point. In any case, discussions will be held with the Chair at least every term. For those 

schools designated as a school causing concern, this may include regular meetings of 

a Progress Review Meeting or a Monitoring Board evidencing progress against an 

Action Plan  

 

 

 

Page 33



6 

Systems and Processes 

Both schools and the LA review performance in line with key areas covered by the 
Ofsted Framework. Regular review and completion of a school based self-evaluation 
process by the school is strongly encouraged as the foundation of that process. 

The key areas currently include: 

• current performance in terms of achievement and attainment; 

• trends over time; 

• teaching and learning; 

• leadership and management; 

• quality of provision; 

• personal development and well being; effective safeguarding procedures; 

• effectiveness of community cohesion, promoting equality of opportunity and tackling 
discrimination; 

• capacity for improvement; stability; and attitudes. 

 
 

Evidence is drawn from the following sources: 

• analysis of the most recent test data linked to the longer-term trend of each school’s 
performance; Fischer Family Trust data, RAISEonline, LA data and schools’ own 
data; 

• school self-review;  

• the most recent Ofsted report with specific reference to improvement issues and the 
impact of actions taken; LA databases on finance, staffing, SEN, attendance, 
exclusions and pupil numbers; LA/SIP school visit reports; 

• any Mid-Ofsted Review that may have been completed; available data on staff turnover, 
relationships, quality of leadership and management, quality of teaching, school 
curriculum and school ethos; and Governing Body minutes (where available); 

• LA alerts, arising from visits undertaken by Senior Inspectors - annually for Ofsted 
“good and better” schools and bi-annually in those judged by Ofsted as less than 
“good”.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



7 

6.   Support Levels  

 

Category 1: Schools on track for good or outstanding at their next Ofsted 

Schools in which there are no concerns, where there are some outstanding or good 
elements, where pupils make good or better progress in terms of value added and 
where their attainment is normally above or at national average. 

Category 2: Schools satisfactory at last Ofsted and improving  

Schools in this category may have one of the following: 

• schools removed from category 3 which remain Category 2 for a minimum of one 
year; 

• schools that have identified that they need to broker in some additional support to 
build capacity; 

• schools amalgamating or federating; 

• no substantive Headteacher, but still with the capability to improve; 

• new Headteacher (for first year only); and 

• schools facing difficulties at a particular point in time (e.g. high number of 
temporary staff, budget). 

 

Category 3A: Schools satisfactory at last Ofsted, potentially vulnerable to 

remaining satisfactory or an Ofsted category 

Schools in this category are at risk of being identified as requiring a notice to improve 
at their next Ofsted Inspection. 

This will normally include significant identified weaknesses in one or more of 
the following: 

• standards/achievement 

• leadership and management 

• teaching and learning 

• behaviour 

• personal development and well being 

• home-school relationships 

• budgetary control 

Schools removed from category 3B remain in category 3A for a minimum of one year. 
Schools within this category may also be identified by the LA as a ‘School Causing 
Concern’ in which Statutory Intervention may be needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



8 

Category 3B: Schools in Ofsted category or performing below the floor standard 

• schools served an Improvement Notice by Ofsted;  

• schools identified by Ofsted as requiring Special Measures; 

• Schools performing below the floor standards; 

Schools within this category will be identified by the LA as a ‘School Causing Concern’ 
in which Statutory Intervention may be needed. 

Category 3C: LA Formal Warning Schools 

Schools in this category are identified by the LA and will be subject to a formal 
warning where it has evidence that: 

• the standards of performance of pupils at the school are unacceptably low and are 
likely to remain so, unless the LA exercises its Statutory Power; and/or 

• there has been a serious breakdown in the way that the school is managed or 
governed which is prejudicing, or likely to prejudice, pupils’ standards or 
performance (e.g. serious financial difficulties); and/or 

• the safety of pupils or staff at the school is threatened (whether by breakdown of 
discipline or otherwise). 

Schools within this category will be identified by the LA as a ‘School Causing Concern’ 

where a formal warning and Statutory Interventions are in place. 

7. Levels and Nature of LA Support  

 

The focus and level of support will at all times be designed to encourage 

independence and to build capacity rather than to foster a culture of dependence. 

Schools in Category 1: There is an offer of 0.5 day of core entitlement – a ‘keep in 

touch’ meeting. 

Schools in Category 2: There is an offer of 1.5 days of core whole school 

improvement entitlement. 

Schools in Category 3A: There is an offer of 3 days of core whole school 

improvement entitlement and a small number of days of subject and aspect support. 

Schools in Category 3B: There is an offer of 6 days of core whole school 

improvement entitlement and a larger number of subject and aspect days of support. 

Schools in this category are likely to have a variety of Statutory Interventions in place 

eg formal whole School Improvement Partnerships. 
 
For all schools identified as a ‘School Causing Concern’ to the LA, a Principal/Senior 
Inspector will ensure that there is a Statement of Action drawn up in negotiation with the 
school. Time-scales for improvement will be dependent on the nature of the support 
needed. However significant improvements will be expected quickly. In addition, there 
will be a formal termly or half-termly meeting between a Principal/Senior Inspector, the 
Chair of Governors and the Headteacher to review progress against the action plan. 
All visit report forms will be copied to the Chair of Governors. 
 
 

Page 36



9 

School Description 
 

Hsis 
Category 

Core School 
Improvement 
Entitlement 

Core Subject/As

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

22 September 2011 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councilllors  Sandra Bionion (Chair) Gillian Ford (Vice-

Chair), Dennis Bull, Pat Murray, Billy Taylor, 
Linda Trew, Wendy Brice-Thompson and 
Lynden Thorpe 
 

 Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy, Julie Lamb and 
Anne Ling 
 

 Non-voting Member: Bev Whitehead 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Nic Dodin, Robby Misir and Frederick Thompson, co-
opted member Garry Dennis and Margaret Cameron 
and Keith Passingham 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2011, as well as the special 
meeting held on 5 July 2011 and the joint meeting held on 28 July 2011 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report on Havering’s New School 
Improvement Strategy, presented by the Principal Inspector of the Havering 
School Improvement Service. 
 
In light of the forthcoming Education Bill, 2011, and the wide-ranging and 
significant changes to both funding and policy in relation to schools and 
school improvement, the Department for Education (DfE) directed all Local 
Authorities to submit detailed plans on their strategy to support all schools, 
and especially those that were failing to provide a satisfactory standard of 
education for its pupils/students, or those schools that were performing 
below the new government floor standards. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 22 September 2011 

 

2M 

 

The report summarised Havering’s response to the DfE request and set out 
the strategy that would take Havering’s school improvement services 
forward in the coming months and years. 
 
The Committee noted that the 2011 Education Bill, which took forward the  
White Paper, The Importance of Teaching (November 2010), charged all 
Local Authorities with a ‘strong strategic role as champions for parents and 
families, for vulnerable pupils and of educational excellence.’ The new 
School Improvement document set out how Havering Local Authority was 
already ensuring rapid improvements for maintained schools performing 
below the floor standard, in an Ofsted category and those of some concern - 
and it set out how all schools would be supported that wish to collaborate to 
improve educational performance for all pupils. In Havering there was a 
commitment to high achievement through partnership work with all 
stakeholders. As an education community Havering was committed to using 
all resources, both core staff and the great reservoir of skill and expertise 
present in schools, collectively to enhance pupils’ learning and improve the 
overall quality of provision. 
   

The Committee also considered the specific and general guiding principles 

underlying the Strategy before looking at the work that Havering 

Improvement and Advisory Service undertook in schools in the borough. 

The Committee was informed that as an education community, Havering was 

using all its resources collectively to enhance pupils’ learning and improve the 

overall quality of provision. There was a collective commitment to open, 

transparent communication and honest and frank debate. The LA regularly 

reviewed its practice in relation to its key activities with representative groups of 

schools and governors, particularly in relation to the nature of the monitoring, 

challenge, intervention and any core elements of the support provided. 

There was, with the full agreement of schools, a commitment to: 

 partnership working; 

 support their ongoing development of effective school self- evaluation and 
school improvement planning; 

 offer appropriate challenge and intervention, this being based on rigorous 
analysis of all available data; 

 monitor and evaluate effectively to identify potential weaknesses at an early 
stage so as to enable early intervention; 

 apply the criteria used to determine the need for intervention; 

 

The purpose was to develop ways of working, in partnership, that would build on 

existing effective practice.   

 

Crucially, there were three strands of work which Havering’s School Improvement 

Service undertook, broken down as follows: 

 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 22 September 2011 

 

3M 

 

 Core Responsibility: Council Core Funding and School Funding Forum 
support for SCC 

 

 Traded Service: Packages of brokered support, if appropriate 

 

 Support for Schools by Schools: HT/LA Steering Group setting protocols, 

recruitment, training and quality assurance 

 

Core Responsibility: Preventing School Failure 

 

The LA had identified three categories of school support. In all cases there 

was a discussion between the LA and the school prior to the placing of the 

school in a category, unless it was an automatic category change such as a 

school going into an Ofsted category or performing below floor standards. 

The key criteria for categorisation were: 

 Standards and progress achieved since the last Ofsted; 

 Capacity for improvement  
 

These were considered and reviewed annually. In addition, the Schools’ 

Monitoring Group (SMG) met once every half-term to consider issues 

arising from across Social Care and Learning, which may cause additional 

criteria to be considered as part of the categorisation process. 

 

Both schools and the LA reviewed performance in line with key areas 
covered by the Ofsted Framework. Regular review and completion of a 
school based self-evaluation process by the school was strongly 
encouraged as the foundation of that process. 

The key areas currently include: 

 current performance in terms of achievement and attainment; 

 trends over time; 

 teaching and learning; 

 leadership and management; 

 quality of provision; 

 personal development and well being; effective safeguarding 
procedures; 

 Effectiveness of community cohesion, promoting equality of 
opportunity and tackling discrimination; capacity for improvement; 
stability; and attitudes. 

 

The Committee was informed of the various categories of support that 
schools received and the nature of that support as appropriate. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 22 September 2011 

 

4M 

 

Category 1: Schools on track for good or outstanding at their next Ofsted 

Schools in which there are no concerns, where there are some outstanding 
or good elements, where pupils make good or better progress in terms of 
value added and where their attainment was normally above or at national 
average. 

 

Category 2: Schools satisfactory at last Ofsted and improving 

Schools in this category might have one of the following: 

 schools removed from category 3 which remain Category 2 for a 
minimum of one year; 

 schools that have identified that they need to broker in some 
additional support to build capacity; 

 schools amalgamating or federating; 

 no substantive Headteacher, but still with the capability to improve; 

 new Headteacher (for first year only); and 

 Schools facing difficulties at a particular point in time (e.g. high 
number of temporary staff, budget). 

 

Category 3A: Schools satisfactory at last Ofsted, potentially vulnerable to 
remaining satisfactory or an Ofsted category 

Schools in this category were at risk of being identified as requiring a notice 
to improve at their next Ofsted Inspection. 

This would normally include significant identified weaknesses in one or 
more of the following: 

 standards/achievement 

 leadership and management 

 teaching and learning 

 behaviour 

 personal development and well being 

 home-school relationships 

 budgetary control 

Schools removed from category 3B remain in category 3A for a minimum of 
one year. Schools within this category could also be identified by the LA as 
a ‘School Causing Concern’ in which Statutory Intervention may be needed. 
  

Category 3B: Schools in Ofsted category or performing below the floor 
standard 
 

 schools served an Improvement Notice by Ofsted;  



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 22 September 2011 

 

5M 

 

 schools identified by Ofsted as requiring Special Measures; 

 Schools performing below the floor standards; 
 
Schools within this category would be identified by the LA as a ‘School 
Causing Concern’ in which Statutory Intervention may be needed. 
 
Category 3C: LA Formal Warning Schools 
 

Schools in this category were identified by the LA and would be subject to 
a formal warning where it had evidence that: 

 the standards of performance of pupils at the school were unacceptably 
low and were likely to remain so, unless the LA exercises its Statutory 
Power; and/or 

 there had been a serious breakdown in the way that the school was 
managed or governed which was prejudicing, or likely to prejudice, 
pupils’ standards or performance (e.g. serious financial difficulties); 
and/or 

 the safety of pupils or staff at the school was threatened (whether by 
breakdown of discipline or otherwise). 

Schools within this category would be identified by the LA as a ‘School 

Causing Concern’ where a formal warning and Statutory Interventions were 

in place. 
 
The Committee noted that the following support to schools depending on 
their category, as follows: 

Schools in Category 1: There was an offer of 0.5 day of core entitlement – 

a ‘keep in touch’ meeting. 

Schools in Category 2: There was an offer of 1.5 days of core whole 

school improvement entitlement. 

Schools in Category 3A: There was an offer of 3 days of core whole 

school improvement entitlement and a small number of days of subject and 

aspect support. 

Schools in Category 3B: There was an offer of 6 days of core whole 

school improvement entitlement and a larger number of subject and aspect 

days of support. Schools in this category were likely to have a variety of 

Statutory Interventions in place e.g. formal whole School Improvement 

Partnerships. 
 
The Committee then asked various questions arising from the report; 
amongst these members asked how many secondary schools in the 
borough had or were planning to become academies. Officers responded by 
informing the Committee that so far 11 out of Havering’s 18 secondary 
schools had become academies, with 1 more having announced its 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 22 September 2011 

 

6M 

 

intention to take on academy status. This left 6 schools under the direct 
control of the LA. 
 
Members queried the role of the LA if academies were not meeting required 
performance standards and specifically the role of the LA in such cases. It 
was explained that this remained to be confirmed, as the LA did have to 
hold academies to account yet possessed no powers of intervention, as 
academies were accountable to the Department for Education and the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The discussion turned to focus upon special schools and how, in the 
absence of the A-C GCSE (including English and Maths) measure used in 
mainstream schools, performance standards could be assessed. It was 
explained that in Havering the standard assessment criteria used was 
routes of progress as no threshold had yet been set by the Department for 
Education. There was a national benchmarking system known as CASPER.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

3 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee discussed the items it would consider at future meetings 
and agreed the following: 
 

 Update on the take up of college places in Havering 

 Careers service being offered in schools in light of the 
discontinuation of the Connexions Service. 

 Provision of Summer Schools 

 Budget Variance 

 (after Christmas) Update on the success of the post-16 pilot 
scheme for SEN pupils. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


